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INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation for the
former Mobil Station 04334. This report presents the results for the most recent groundwater
monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This report covers site
activities from 29 January 2009, the date of the previous monitoring event, to 15 April 2009, the date
of the most recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well construction details, and
a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and tables. Groundwater
monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Mobil Station 04334

Site address: 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
Current property owner: Cal Lube Real Estate Limited Partnership

Current site use: Jiffy Lube Oil Change facility

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Four former underground storage tanks removed 1983
Number of wells: 5 (3 onsite, 2 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 15 April 2009
Wells gauged and sampled: MWI1-MWS5
Wells gauged only: None
Groundwater flow direction: East
. Groundwater gradient: (.0085
Well screens submerged: None
Well screens not submerged: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MW4, MW5
Ligquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected
Laboratory: Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc., Garden Grove,
California

Analyses performed:

« Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gasoline and as diesel by EPA Method 8015B (M)

+ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8021B

» Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

» Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, 1,2-
dibromoethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, diisopropyl ether, and ethanol by EPA Method 8260B
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED

On 30 January 2009, one offsite well was installed. The associated well installation report was
submitted on 26 March 2009 under separate cover.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevations and Contours
Figure 2: Site Map Showing Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3:  Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack

Instailation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter Interval Slot Size Interval
Well Number Date {feet) Material {feet) (feet) (inches)  (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) Filter Pack Material
MW1 a  06/24/04 173.23 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW2 a 06/25/04 173.63 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW3 a 06/25/04 171,91 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW4 a 06/24/04 170.48 PVC 15 14 8.25 2 4 - 14 (.010 35 - 15 #2/12 Sand
MWS b 01/30/09 173.80 PVC 15 15 8.25 2 5 - 15 0.010 40 - 15 #2/12 Sand
Notes:
a Well surveyed on 12 July 2004 by Morrow Surveying,
b Well surveyed on 10 February 2009 by Mormrow Surveying.
PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
TOC Top of casing.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (ug/L)
Other
TopofCasing Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Well 1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
MW] a 08/13/04 173.23 7.32 165.91 <13 0.7 <0.5 1.0 <50 71. 1.20° --
MW1 11/05/04 173.23 6.96 166.27 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.9 <50 63 1.50° o
MW] 02/16/05 i73.23 6.10 167.13 <(.5 1.0 <0.5 1.5 <50 78 1.30° --
MW1 05/16/05 173.23 5.81 16742 <0.5 <.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <50 1.40° -
MW1 08/17/05 173.23 6.7¢ 166.53 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.3 <50 <50 1.19° .-
MW1 11/15/05 173.23 7.55 165.68 <0.5 <).5 <(.5 <5 <50 <50 1.13° -
MWl 02/06/06 173.23 6.40 166.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 160 <0.5° -
MW1 05/03/06 173.23 6.95 166.28 <1.00 <1.60 <1.00 <3.60 <50.0 78 <0.50° -
MW1 08/04/06 173.23 7.7 165.52 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50.0 167 <0.506° -
MW1 11/06/06 173.23 7.57 165.66 <0.50 <0.50 <4.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 0.880° --
MW1 02/21/07 173.23 7.19 166.04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5(.0 <46.9 242" -
MW1 08/01/07 173.23 8.00 165.23 3.02 4,18 0.89 3.96 90.8 <47 1.54° -
MWI 10/25/07 173.23 7.90 165.33 <0.30 <0.5¢ <6.30 /<0.5{} <53.0 <47.2 1.63° -
MW 01/31/08 173.23 6.60 166.03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <50 1.8° -
MWI 05/01/08 173.23 7.80 165.43 <1.00 <1.0¢ <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47.2 1.67° --
MW1 07/31/08 173.23 8.15 165.08 <0.50 <(.5¢ <(.50 <0.50 <50 <47 1.7° --
MW1 11/07/08 173.23 8.11 165.12 <{.50 <{.50 <(.30 <(.50 <30 <47 1.4° -
MW1 01/29/09 173.23 7.75 165.48 <0.50 0.21% <0.50 0.30%" <50 <50 L.6" -
MW1 04/15/09 173.23 7.55 165.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 1.6° 195, 227
MW2 a 08/13/04 173.63 6.96 166.67 <0.3 0.8 <0.5 1.6 <50 57 <0.5° -
MWw2 11/09/64 173.63 6.44 167.19 <(.5 1.1 <0.5 1.2 <50 <50 <0.5° --
MW2 02/16/05 173.63 5.21 168.42 <(.5 0.9 <(.5 1.4 <50 35 <0.5° e
MW2 05/16/05 173.63 5.86 167.77 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <G5 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MW2 08/17/05 173.63 5.72 167.91 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <35 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MW2 1§/15/05 173.63 7.65 16598 <0.5 <13 <0.5 <¢.5 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MW2 02/06/06 173.63 6.24 167.39 <0.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MW2 05/03/06 173.63 6.53 167.10 <1.60 <1.00 <1.04 <3.00 <50.0 <50 <0.50° -
MW2 08/04/06 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500° -
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (pg/L}
Other
TopofCasing Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzeng Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
MW2 11/06/06 173.63 6.98 166.65 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.% <0.500° -
MW2 02/21/07 173.63 6.36 167.27 <{.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.5¢ <50.0 <469  1.70° -
MW2 05/01/07 173.63 7.51 166.12 <4.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 <0.50° -
MW?2 08/01/07 173.63 8.12 165.51 <{.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <50.0 <47 <0.500° --
Mw2 10/23/07 173.63 1.79 165.84 <{0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <{.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500" -
MW2 01/31/08 173.63 5.89 167.74 <0.30 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 0.82° -
MW2 05/01/08 173.63 7.81 165.82 <i.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <472 <0.500° -
MW2 07731708 173.63 8.30 165.33 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50" -
MW2 11/07/08 173.63 8.09 165.54 <0.30 <(.50 <0.50 <4.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW2 01/29/09 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <0.50° -
MW2 04/15/09 173.63 7.51 166.12 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 0.50"" 6.55°
MW3 08/13/04 171.91 536 166.55 160 2.0 187 59.6 1,440 352 <0.5° -
MW3 11/09/04 171.91 4.80 167.11 188 36 242 206 1,690 461 <0.5° -
MW3 02/16/05 171.91 3.19 168.81 66.2 1.4 61.1 12.6 575 269 <0.5° -
MW3 05/16/05 171.91 3.86 168.05 74.2 1.4 61.0 2.0 592 9 <0.5° --
MW3 08/17/05 171.91 475 167.16 231° 2.35 102 11.4 1,130 416 <0.5° -
MW3 11/15/05 171.91 6.56 165.35 574 (.95 62.4 10.5 452 193 <0.5° e
MW3 02/06/06 171.91 4.00 167.91 69 <5.0 64 16 830 165 <0.5° -
MW3 05/03/06 171.91 5.44 166.47 52.1 <1.00 37.0 4.81 605 140 <0.50° -
MW3 08/04/06 171.9% 5.25 166.66 152 <0.50 5.34 1.25 262 108 <0.500° e
MW3 11/06/06 171.91 4,11 167.80 60.0 1.04 47.3 3.09 561 106 <0.500° -
MW3 02/21/07 171.91 4.94 166.97 35.1 <0.5¢ 43.4 1.09 483 125 <0.500° -
MW3 05/01/07 171.91 5.86 166.05 32.5 1.63 28.7 1.53 539 120 <0.50" -
MW3 08/01/07 171.91 7.54 164.37 1.26 0.60 <(.50 <0.5¢ 89.2 <47 <0.500° --
MW3 10/25/07 171.91 6.30 165.61 2.94 <0.5¢ <(.50 <0.5¢ 50.4 <47.2 <0.500° -
MW3 01/31/08 171.91 3.75 168.16 10 <0.50 il <0.50 120 51¢ <0.50° -
MW3 05/01/08 171.91 6.60 165.31 2.38 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500° -
MW3 §7/31/08 171.91 777 164.14 <.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <47 <0.50° -
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration {ag/L)
Other
Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Well 1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
MW3 11/87/08 171.91 6.34 165.57 36 <4.50 1.4 <6.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW3 01/29/G9 171.91 5.86 166.03 i3 033° 13 0.52% 92 <50 <0.50° -
MW3 04/15/09 171.91 6.14 165.77 2.2 <{(.50 3.2 <L.0 51 <50 <0.50" 375
MWw4 08/13/04 170.48 6.10 164.38 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.1 <50 72 2.80° e
Mw4 11/09/04 170.48 5.54 164.94 <0.5 23 0.7 1.5 <50 <5 2.10° -
MW4 02/16/05 170.48 5.11 165.37 <0.5 1.1 <0.3 1.7 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MW4 05/16/05 170.48 5.44 165.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MWw4 08/17/05 170.48 5.71 164.77 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <50 1.3 ° --
MW4 11415705 170.48 5.80 164.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 0.730° -
MW4 02/06/06 170.48 5.10 163.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 85.2 <0.5° --
MW4 05/03/06 170.48 5.54 164.94 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <30.0 <47 <0.50° -
Mw4 08/04/06 170.48 3.75 164.73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 52.7 <0.500° -
MW4 11/06/06 170.48 5.95 164.53 <0.5G <0.50 <.30 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <(.500° -
MWw4 02/21/07 170.48 5.56 164.92 <0.58 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.% <0.500° -
Mw4 05/01/07 176.48 5.66 164.82 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.5¢ <50.0 <46.9 <0.50° -
MW4 08/01/07 176.48 6.06 164.42 0.85 <0.5¢ <0.50 0.97 <50.0 <47 <0.870° -
MW4 10/25/07 176.48 5.34 165.14 <4.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500° -
MwW4 01/31/08 170.48 5.05 165.43 <(.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <30 <47 <0.50° -
MW4 05/01/08 170.48 5.86 164.62 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500" --
MW4 07/31/08 170.48 6.10 164.38 <{.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW4 11/07/08 170.48 5.65 164.83 <050 <150 <0.50 <{.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW4 01/29/09 170.48 5.80 164.68 <0.50 0.19% <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <0.50° -
MW4 04/15/09 170.48 5.90 164.58 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.9 <50 <50 0.15"* NP
MW35 03/04/09 173.80 4.70 169.10 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 150 - 10° ND°®
MWS 04/15/09 173.80 5.17 168.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <1.0 <50 <50 9.3 24"
Notes: Depth-to-water-tevel measurements in feet from top-of-casing.
Other Oxygenates and Additives include ethy! tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methy! ether, tertiary butyl aleohol, 1,2-dibromoethane, 1,2-dichloroethane,
Gi\Projects\ExxonMobiliSitesiia 330\ Master WINQ040904334 gw & cales & rose Page 3 of 4



TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (pug/L)

Other
Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Well iD Date (feet) (fest) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives

diisopropyi ether, and ethano! which are individually identified only if detected above the laboratory reporting limit. Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Top-of-casing elevation surveyed by Morrow Surveying on 12 July 2004.

Analyzed by EPA Method 8260 or 8260B.

Concentration estimated. Analyte exceeded calibration range. Reanalysis not performed due to holding time requirements.

Does not match typical pattern.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting {imif and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported vaiue is estimated.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Tertiary butyl alcohol.

Ethanol.

Top-of-casing elevation surveyed by Morrew Surveying on 10 February 2009.

L T T VI o B )

— o oo

MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesei.

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting Himits.
ugil. Micrograms per liter.

- Not sampled or not analyzed.
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334,
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Gauging Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency

Number Frequency BTEX, TPH-g, and TPH-d MTBE
MW] Q Q Q
MW2 Q Q Q
MW3 Q Q Q
MWw4 Q Q Q
MWS5 Q Q Q
Notes:
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethyl‘benzene, and xylenes.
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
Q Quarterly.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-g Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
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Appendix A

Field Protocols



PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liguid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

GiProjects\ExxonMobiiMasterExxonMobi QMR template\QMR protocols-parge-watena.doc
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MONITORING WELL DATA FORM
ENGINEERING

IClient: Former Exxon 04334 ] lDate: e - 15 - 09 |
lProject Number: UP04334.1.6 t IStation Number: 04334 |
Site Location: 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Samplers: ALg )

Castro Valley, California

MWA1 755 19| om
MW?2 Yoo Ze g o
MW3 G 14 /9.5 o
Mw4 .90 /3. 7 o
MWS5 B0 JE-30 2"

G:AProjects\ExxonMobil\Sites\04334\Public\QM Pre-Field Folden\[04334 Scope of Work . xlsjSheett




GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

EMGINELRING
Engineering, Inc.
Project Name:  Exxon 04334 Well No; M7 Date: &%/ /S wep
Project No: UPD4-334.1.6 Personnel: At ‘

GAUGING DATA '
Water Level Measuring Method: V(VEMA>

P Measuring Point Description: TOC

=} & Al
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: W&TE@ /BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
TeysE 758 N EY
2 . 4 ”
;7 A £
7. 24 7. Zo 723
98 ?é‘r’a 777
ool % o | £EEFD e,
o /;v‘ewﬂ ¢ NG ‘ A%ﬁdf“
~ ~ ,«
1 2 3
A/ ~ ~
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
a8 R
Time Sampled: o Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: & {feet)

Commenis:

A i 6 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

M) 2 AMBERS HCL 1L / TPHD

/

Total Purge Valume: fﬂ {gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: % BOLTS (% /I N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: o< CAP & LOCK /ja / N
Weli Head Conditions Requiring Correction: ﬂm{ r GROUT (>r P /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: /‘m;‘f & WELL BOX, (\:’) I N
Comments: SECURED (Y)! N

AP r O eI SIEX XONMIOBT G RoswId 3 3\ HBTICUIM Fro-Field Folden] 04334 Scope of Work.IsjSheel



GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

ENGHRE BRING
Engineering, Inc.
Project Name: Exxon 04334 Well No: A 2 Date: ¢ ?Z -/ ﬂ;w{)?
Project No: UP04-334.1.6 Personnel: A4
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: WEM [/ IP Measuring Point Description: TOC

7

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WA?"éF%}RA / BAILER / SUB Purge Raie: GPM
e iz £829 3
2.5 &5 ps-
I7 2 _/"S A3 /&4
7- 4 7-iz yad
gei 833 £z7
oA %awe" ety ff"’-’- N mﬁ% v
Y A .
1 2 3
AN ~N ~

Comments/Observations:

SAMPLING DATA %o

Time Sampled; ) Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: £ (feet)
Comments:

c

Moz & Voa HCL 40 ml / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

MBLE 2 AMBERS HCL 1L TPH-D

Total Purge Volume: 7 -5 (gailons) Disposat: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions:  £K BOLTS /N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: ¢ CAP & LOCK (Y} /N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: NENE GROUT & 1 N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ' il ENE WELL BOX, @ /N
Comments: SECURED C_Y) /! N

GnProjects\ExxonMobiNSHes\04 3 JAPUblIC\QM Pre-Field Folder\{04334 Seope of Work XT5]Sheetl



GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

ENGHEERING
Engineering, Inc.
Project Name: Exxon (04334 Well No: W b Date: ‘7‘7"/ £ 7‘
Id
Project No: UP04-334.1.8 Personnel: At

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: W /1P Measuring Point Description; TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WA'E?%A {BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
A agec 0903
& g i
K2 79 e
707 | Jod Tol
Y7244 /e ez feqj
: &mﬁ‘ﬁwﬁ” mﬂfifwmf—’ %fm/ HONET
| N » N
1 2 3
Y N A
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled; é? % Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: e {feet)

Comments:

M2 6 Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

Mo 2 AMBERS HCL 1L TPH-D

Total Purge Volume: 7 S (gallonsg) Disposal; SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: e BOLTS /N /N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: 24 CAP&LOCK A ./ N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: NENET GROUT % I N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: MNopt WELL BOX. %) /N
Comments: SECURED (Y [ N

GiProjectstExxonMebitSies\0433d\Pablsc\QM Pre-Field Folded] 04334 Scape of Work xis)Sheet] '“



SLIG

Engineering, Inec.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name:

Exxon 04334

Well No:

Mef

Date:

c*‘,"*»/i?-;"“‘&‘l?

Project No;

UP04-334.1.6

Personnel;

A5t

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method; V@/

Measuring Point Descriptiorn: TOC

S*"?&

/=9

0.04|0.16] 0.64| 1.44
PURGING DATA — r
Purge Method: WATERRA / @ﬁ/ SuB Purge Rate: GPM
FIE L 0G£¢G
2 ¥-£
P7-4f ¢7-2.
756 7-41
&2/ '3-”“73
<Y L
%ﬁ“ %‘W
a” W,
2 3
A A
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
: ' jo/e . . ot
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: {feet)
Comments:
MW4 _ Voa HCL 40 ml /?PH@, BTEX, MTBE
piire] AMBERS HCL m | 1PHD
Total Purge Volume: ‘/ 5 {gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: BOLTS N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: &/S CAP & LOCK f‘/ )/ N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: Ao GROUT 21 N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: M WELL BOX. KE'R/ N
Comments: SECURED N

Griilrojects\ExxonMobRSHes\ O3 IMPublic\OM Pre-Field Foiden{83334 Scope of Work.xisiSheell



SLIC

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: Exxon 04334 Well No; M5 Date; ¢4 ~/5 04
Project No: UP04-334.1.6 Personnel: e
GAUGING DATA,

Water Level Measuring Method: )NLM} ! P

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WAT; R%/ BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
718 £727 A7
p-= q?- &5
174 jE2 i8R
&7 742 728
JHf 7 AN Meo
S8 e | ST g | < Lﬁ?/%ﬂ-’rﬁ
A g ~
1 2 3
A ~N ~
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA (o AT
Time Sampled: ¢riE Approximate Depth to Water Dusing Sampling: 6w {feet)

Comments:

AMiis 6 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Ma)s 2 AMBERS HCL 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: & (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: g BOLTS M 1 N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: #& CAP&LOCK V) / N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: s GROUT (K() ! N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: i WELL BOX. @—} ! N
Comments: SECURED (Y 4 N

GaAProjects\ExxonMobilSites\04334\PublicGM Pre-Field Foldenii04334 Scope of Work.xisiShect]



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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Page 1 of 24

2oy,

science
nvironmental
aboratories, inc.

lﬂlimszl

April 23, 2009

Erik Appel
ETIC Engineering, Inc.

2285 Morello Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850
Calscience Work Order No.: 09-04-1369
ExxonMobil 04334

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/16/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of

this report.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,
Calscience Environmental
L.aboratories, Inc.
Cecile deGuia
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC 1D: 10109 . SCAGMD ID; 93L.A0830
TEL:(714) 895-5404 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

[ ]
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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Page 2 of 24

Collected

ma_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 Page 1of2

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch D

te Numb Numb

9.0

4.

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior fo analysis.
-Results were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= 1o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MBL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/t
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny! 092 68-140

Comment{s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Ge! treatment prior to analysis,

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a )" flag.
Parameter Result RE MDL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 Lo/l
Surrogates: REC (%}  Confrol Limits Quat

§8-140

Decachiorobipheny) 84

Comment{s}: -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatrent prior to analysis.
-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concenfrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resul RL MDL bDF Quat Unils
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 g/l
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Limits Quai
Pecachlorebipheny! 83 68-140

Comment(s); -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
~Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MBL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "3" flag.

Parameter Resuif RL MDL . DE Quat Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/L
Surrogstes; REC (%)  Control Limits Qual

Decachlorchiphenyl 80 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&w_nvironmental Analytical Report

=

mw aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09

2285 Morello Avenue _ Work Crder No: 09-04-1369

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 80158 (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 Page 2 of 2
L.ab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment(s): -The sample exiract was subjected to Silica Gel freatment prior to analysis.
-Resuits were gvaiuated to the MDIL., concentraiions >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are gualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL RE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ugfL
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Quat
Decachlorobiphenyi 20 §8-140

Commaeni(s); -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag,

Parameter Result RBL MBL DE Quat Units
TH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC %) Caontrol Limits Quat
Decachlorobiphenyl 94 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Quai - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 +  TEL:(714) 895-5484 = FAX: (714} 894-7501
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L ALE O

_nvironmental Analytical Report
i aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
22856 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pieasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 Page 10of2

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Bate/Time

Client Sample Number lected Matrix nstrsment  Prepared  Analyzed QO Batch (D

Number

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MEIL, concentrations >= o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a 4" flag.

MY DF Qual Units

48 1 ugfl.
Quat

Parameler Result RL

TPH as Gasoline ND 50
Surrogates: REC %)  Control Limits
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 38-134

Parameter Resuit RL

TPH as Gasoline ND 50
Surroasies: REC (%)  Control Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 82 38-134

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated fo the ML, concenirations >= 1o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a 4" flag.

MBL DE Quat Units
48 1 ug/L
Qual

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations >=

Parameter Resuit RL

TPH as Gasoline 51 50
Surrggates: REC {%)  Control Limits
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 85 38-134

to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

ML DE Quat Units
48 1 ug/L
Qual

Commeni(s): -Results were evaluated {o the MDL, concentrations >=

Parameter Result RE

T#H as Gasciine ND 50
Surrogates: REC (%)  Confrol Limits
1,4-Bromofluorabenzene 81 38-134

to the MDL but < RL, i found, are gualified with a "J" flag.

MDL DE Quat inits
48 1 ug/l.
Qual

RL - Reporiing Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Quat - Qualifiers

TEL{714) 895-5494 « FAX; (714) 894-7501
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_,.,,nwronmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Methed: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coliccted  Malrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Commeni(s): -Results were evaluated {o the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MDL DE Qual Units
THH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%}  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorcbenzene 84 38-134

Commeni(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concendrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Quat Unils
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ugll
Surrogates: REC (%}  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorchenzane 100 38-134

Ri -~ Reporting Limit | DF - Dilufion Factor | Qual - Quaiifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& alscience
fz nvironmental Analytical Report
=
mw aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenue - Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hili, CA 84523-1850 Preparation; EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/l
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Dateffime . Date Date/Time
Cilent Sampie Nurmber Nurnber Collected  Malrix Enstr.ument Analyzeg QC Bafch ID

Prepared

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a “J* flag.

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.50
Tolzene ND 0.50
Surrocates; REC (%) Conirol

Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 70-130

MDL DF Qual Parameter Resuit
0.14 i Ethylbenzene ND
0.17 1 Kylenes {total} ND

Qual

RL  MDL DE Qual

3.50 017 1

1.0 0.26 1

Commeni(s): -Resuits were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= o the MDL but < RL, if found, are quakfied with a *J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Paramefer Resujt
Benzene ND 0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene ND
Toliene ND 0.50 0.17 1 Xylenes {total) ND
Surrogates: REC.(%)  Controt Qual

Limiis
70-130

t.4-Bromofliorobenzene 82

RL  MDL DF Qual

0.50 0.17

1.0 0.26

Comment(s):
Parameter Result RL
Benrens 2.2 0.5¢
Toluene ND 0.5¢
Surrogates: REC (%) Controt
Limils
70-130

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 83

-Resuits were evaduated to the MDL., concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

MDL DE Qual Parameter Resuit
0.14 1 Ethylbenzene 32
617 1 Xylenes (total) ND

Cual

RL MDE DE Quat
0.50 0.17
1.0 0.26

s 0

Commeni(s):
Parameler Resuit R]L
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.5G
Surrogates: REC (%) Control
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene ag 70-130

-Results were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, ¥ found, are quatified with a *J" flag.

MDL DE Qual Parameter Resuit
0.14 1 Ethylbenzene ND
617 1 Xylenes {total) ND

Qual

RL MDL DE Quat
6.50 0.17 1
1.0 0.26 1

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilutior: Factor

R Qual « Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 o

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
a=_nvironmental Analytical Report
#mw aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8021B

Units: ug/l.
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time Date/Time

Client Sample Number Nizmbe:

Matrix Instrument

Comment(s): -Resulls were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL bui < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" fiag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DBF Qual Parameter Result RL DL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 0.14 1 Eihylbenzene ND 0.50 0.17
Toluene ND 0.50 017 1 Xylenes {total ND 1.0 0.26
Surrogates; REC (%} Contfrol Qual

Lirnits
1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 82 70-130

Comment{s): -Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, concenfrations >= to the MBL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Quat Paramster Result RL MBL DFE Qual
Benzene ND Q.50 .14 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 6.17
Toluene ND 0.50 Q.17 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 G.26
Surrooates: REC (%) Coniral Qual
Limiis
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 86 76~130
RL - Reporiing Limit | DF - Dilution Factor | Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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s_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenus Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation; EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 Page 1 of 3

l.ab Sample DatefTime Date DatefTime

Client Sample Number

Number

Collected Matrixk  Instument  pronareqg

Comment(s): -Resulls were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J" flag.

Parameier Result RL MBDL DF Quat Paramefer Resutt RL MY, DE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)} ND 0.50 0.028 1
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1
Methykt-Butyt Ether (MTBE) 1.6 0.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0.030 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 19 10 2.1 1 Ethanol 22 50 15 1 4
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) |Limits Qual
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 73-145 Dibromofiucromethane 165 81135

Toluene-d8 96 83-119 1.4-Bromofilorobenzene . 87 74-110

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are quafified with a *J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RE MDE DF Qual Paramefer Result RL MBL DRFE Qual
1,2-Bibromosthane ND 0.50 G.12 1 Diisapropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 0.028 1
1,2-Bichloroethane ND 0.50  0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether {ETBE) ND 0.50 6.036 1
Methyi4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.50 0.50 0.067 1 J  Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 6.030 1
Ten-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 6.5 10 2.1 1 J Ethanol : NI 50 15 1
Surrogates: REC (%)} Control Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) |limils Qual
Limits
1,2-Bichloroethane-d4 114 73145 Dibremefiuoromethane 101 8t-135
Toluene-d8 93 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 74-110

Commeni{s): -Resulis were evaluated o the MDL, concentrations >= {o the MDL but < RL, # feund, are quaiified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resul RE MDL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL, MDL DF Qual
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 0.50 0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 0.028 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 §.080 1 Ethyt-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1
Methyl-4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND (.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0.030 H
Tert-Butyt Alcohol {TBA} 37 10 2.1 1 J FEthanol ND 50 15 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Qual Surrggates: REC (%) |Limits Quat
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 73-145 Bibromeflucromethane 114 81-135
Toluene-d8 97 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 74-110
RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Analytical Report

== aboratories, Inc.

1l

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/l.

Project: ExxoniMobil 04334 Page 2 of 3

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Malrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Commeni{s): -Results were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual Paramefer Resulf RL MDL DBFE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND .50 0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 0.028 i
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50  0.080 1 Ethyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 0036 1
Methyl-t-Buty Ether (MTBE) 0.15 0.50  0.087 1 J  Tert-Amyk-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0030 1
Tert-Butyt Alcohel (TBA) N 10 2.1 1 Ethanol ND 50 15 1
Surrogaies: REC {%)} Conirol Qual  Surragates: REC (%) |Limits Qual
Limits
1,2-Bichlorosthane-d4 115 73-145 Dibremcfluoromethane 108 81-135
85

Toluene-dd 97 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 74-110

Comment{s). -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= {o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MBL DF Qual Parameter Result RE MDL BF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) NI 0.50 0028 1
1.2-Dichioroethana ND 0.50 0.680 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 9.3 0.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0.03¢ 1
Tert-Buty! Alcohot {TBA) ND 10 2.1 1 Ethano! 24 50 15 1
Surrcgates: REC (%)  Conirol Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) |lLimits Qual
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 15 73-145 Bibremoflucromethane 105 81-135

Taolyene-d8 97 83-119 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= 1o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MBL DF Qual Parameter Resui¢ RL MDL BE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 0.12 1 Biisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 (0.028 1
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 0.080 1 Ethyi-t-Bubyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.0  0.036 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND .50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 0.50  0.030 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 2.1 1 Ethanot ND 50 15 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) |lLimits Gual
Limits
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 112 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 102 8%-135
Toluene-d8 a7 83-119 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene - 87 74-110
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Facter Quati - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427 + TEL!(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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s> ahoratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, inc. Date Received: 04/16/08
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
' Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobit 04334 Page 3 of 3
L.ab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coliected Matrix — Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QG Bafch D

Commenti{s):

Parameter Result RL
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0,50
t,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Methyl-8-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50
Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
1,2-Dichiorogthane-d4 1469 73-145
Toluene-d8 101 83-119

Comment{s):

Parameter Result RE
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 0.50
Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 73-145
Toluene-d8 g5 83-119

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concendrations >= 1o the MDL but < RL., if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

MBL DF Qual Parameter Result
0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND
0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
0.067 1 Ter-Amyt-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND
2.1 1 Ethanol ND
Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
Bibromofluoromethane 102

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL. but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

MBL DE Qual Paramster Result
0.12 1 Biisopropyl Ether {DIPE) N[
0.680 1 Ethyl-{-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
0.067 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND
2.1 1 Ethanol ND

Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
Bibromofiuoromethane 101
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 82

8.  MDL DE Qual
050 0028 1
0.50 0038 1
0.50 0030 1

50 15 1

LLEmiis Qual
81-135
74-110

RL  MOL DF Qual
0.50 0.028 1
0.50 6.036 1
0.50 0.030 1
50 5 1
L Limits Qual
81135
74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Quai - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5404 «

FAX: (714) 824-7501
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenue : Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 04334

Date Date MSIMSD Batch

Quality Control Sample iD Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
95 98 68-122 2 0-18 -

TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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B _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

mw aboratories, Inc.

J

T

ETIC Engineering, inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8021B

Project ExxonMobil 04334

MS/MSD Batch
Numb

Matrix Instrument

Quatity Control Sample ID

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC C RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene T gt 57-12¢9 4 0-23
Tokene 86 gt - 50-134 3 0-26
Efhyibenzene 87 a0 58-130 3 026
p/m-Xylene a7 90 58-130 2 .28
o-Xylene 84 86 57-123 2 0-26
WMethyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 97 44-134 4 027
RPD - Relative Percent Difference |, Cl. « Contred Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5404 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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£ alscience
w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
=
amw aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engingering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA B260B
Projiect ExxonMobil 04334
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sampie ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 103 107 86-122 4 -8
Toluene 108 102 85-127 3 0-12
Ethylbenzene 108 106 70-130 2 0-30
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 39 136 64-136 19 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 98 91 27-183 7 0-60
Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) 106 113 78-126 6 0-16
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 109 67-133 8 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 965 102 63-141 6 0-21
Ethanol 95 80 11-1B7 17 0-64
1,1-Dichlorosthene 108 05 52-142 12 0-23
98 96 70-130 2 0-30
102 100 BO-110 3 0-10
107 103 78-138 3 0-9
105 103 90-120 2 0-9
100 78-125 0 0-10
104 56-140 5 0-21

1,2-Dibromoeethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Carbon Tetrachioride
Chlorcbenzene
Techloroethene
Vinyl Chioride

101
110

CL - Controf Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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iswg_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

mw aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation; ERA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Proiect ExxonMobil 04334

] Date Date MSMSD Batch
Quality Control Sampie ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

FParameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 95 102 §6-122 7 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 102 102 78-138 G 0-9

" Chicrobenzene 100 98 80-120 2 0-9
1,2-Dibromoethane 89 a0 70-130 1 0-36
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94 96 80-119 2 G-10
1,1-Dichloroethene 102 92 52.142 10 ’ G-23
Ethylbenzene 101 100 70130 o 0-30
Toluene 104 96 85-127 8 0-12
Trichloroethene 98 93 78-126 5 0-10
Vinyl Chioride 103 94 56-140 [} 0-21
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) 88 99 64-136 12 0-28
Teri-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 104 90 27-183 12 0-60
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 97 15 78-126 18 0-16 4
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) 92 99 87-133 8 G-21
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 85 92 83141 8 0-21
Ethanol 103 40 11-167 88 0-64 4

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 15 of 24

ETIC Engineering, inc. Date Received: 04/16/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: ERA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 04334
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quaity Control Sample 1B Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzad Number

Parameter

Benzene

Carbon Teirachioride
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethens
Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Trichlorosthene

Vinyl Chloride
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Bittyt Alcehol {TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-{-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanct

GemS L

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD
160 9g 86-122 1
168 108 78-138 1
163 103 96-120 1
97 95 70-130 2
99 a7 89-119 2
168 106 52-142 2
103 103 70-130 0
97 107 85-127 10
98 a7 78-126 1
1056 110 56-140 §
99 94 64-136 4
166 107 27-183 1
166 104 78-126 2
103 o8 67-133 5

93 89 63-141 5
104 107 11167 3

RPD CL Qualifiers

RPD - Relative Percent Differance |,

CL -~ Confral Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 . TEL:(714) 885-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morelio Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 04334
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Numb_er

Prepared .
L 109041614

ntrol Sample 1D Analyzed

Parameter LGS %REC LCSE %REC %REC CL RP RPDCL Qualifiers
TPH as Diesel 91 84 75-117 7 0-13
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «  TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX {714) 894-7501
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= alscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morelio Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hili, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 04334
Daie 1.CS/A.CSD Batch
Matrx,
LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
78-120 2 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

LCS %REC
98 101

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Ci - Contro! Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Refative Percent Diference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .




iy
)

alscience

u'

= nvironmental

Hiley

mw aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 18 of 24

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8021B
Project: ExxonMobil 04334
Date Date LCSA.CSD Batch
Quality Qonsrol Sample ID Instrumem Prepared Ar:a_fyzgd Number

Parameter

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

p/m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

LGS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD
89 90 70-118 1
91 91 66-114 1
92 23 72-114 0
a3 94 74-116 ¢
89 89 72-114 4
114 163 41137 10

RPD CL

Qualifiers

0-9
0-9
0-9
0-9
a9
0-13

RPL - Relative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CL - Controf Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A

2285 Morelio Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 04334

) ) Bate Bate LCS/ACSD Baich
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

queous

Parameter LCS %REC LCSH %REC %RECCL ME CL. RPB RPD CL. Qualifiers
Benzene 104 104 87-117 82-122 0 0-7
Carbon Tefrachloride 99 103 78-132 69141 4 0-8
Chiorobenzene 161 103 88-118 83-123 2 0-8
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 103 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorchenzene 101 100 88-118 83-123 1 0-8
1,1-Dichlorosthens 102 105 714131 61-141 3 014
Ethyibenzene 106 107 80-120 73427 1 0-20
Toiuene 100 101 85-127 78-134 0 0-7
Trichioroethene 100 101 85-121% 79127 1 011
Vinyl Chioride 106 109 64-136 52148 3 G-10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 89 92 67-133 56-144 3 0-16
Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 97 g3 34-154 14-174 4 619
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) a2 94 80-122 73129 2 0-8
Ethyi-t-Bufyl Ether (ETBE) 2y 93 73127 64-136 2 011
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 96 96 69.135 58-146 0 612
Ethancl 101 92 34-124 19-139 9 0-44

Total number of 1.CS compounds . 156
Total number of ME compounds : @

Total number of ME compounds allowed : H
LCS ME Ci. validation result: Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:{714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation; EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project. ExxonMobil 04334

] _ Date Date LCSILCSD Batch
Quality Confrol Sampie D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed

Parameter LCS %BREC LCSE %REC %REC CL ME CL

RPD RPD Cl. Qualifiers
Benzene 97 101 81-117 §2-122 4 c-7
Carbon Tefrachloride 102 101 78-132 69-141 1 -8
Chiorobenzene a7 9% 88118 §3-123 2 o8
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 100 80-120 73427 4} 0-20
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 96 96 88-118 83-123 1 -8
1,1-Dichloroethene 99 a7 71131 6t-141 2 0-14
Ethyibenzene 99 101 80-120 73127 2 0-20
Toluene 96 g5 85-127 78-134 1 o7
Trichioroethene a7 97 85-121 79127 1 0-1
Vinyl Chloride 103 100 64-136 52-148 3 0-16
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 80 86 67-133 56-144 5 0-18
Ted-Butyl Alcchol {TBA) 93 97 34154 14-174 4 0-18
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 89 a9 80-122 73~129 0 0-8
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 90 gt 73-127 64-136 2 0-11
Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether {TAME) 93 a3 69-135 58-146 1 012
Ethanol 96 90 34-124 19-139 6 0-44

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compotnds ;. 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed ; 1
LGS ME CL validation resuit : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | Cl, - Controt Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 « TEL:{714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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s nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

s aboratories, Inc.

LT

ETIC Engineering, inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-1369
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 04334

Quaiity Control Sample ID Matrix -~ Instrzment Date Analyzed Lab File ID 1.CS Batch Number
Paramester Cone Added Cone Recovered L.CS %Rec %RecCL ME CL Quatfiers
Benzene 16.0 9.82 98 87-117 82-122

Carbon Tetrachloride 16.0 10.8 109 78-132 69-141

Chlorobenzene 10.0 10.3 103 88-118 83-123

1,2-Bibromoethane 16.0 10.7 107 80-120 73-127

1,2-Bichlorobenzene 10.0 9.75 a7 88-118 83-123

1,1-Bichloroethene 10.0 11.2 112 71-131 61-141

Efhylbenzene 10.0 104 104 80-120 73-127

Toluene 10.0 107 107 85-127 78-134

Trichloroethene 10.0 10.9 108 §5-121 T8-127

Vinyl Chloride 10.0 10.7 107 64-136 52-148

Methyl-+-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10.0 9.66 : a7 B7-133 56-144

Tert-Buty Alechol (TBA) 50.0 472 94 34-154 14-174

Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE) 10.0 9.60 96 80-122 73-129

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 10.0 9.35 94 73127 64-136

Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether 10.0 9.02 96 689-135 58-146

{TAME)

Ethanct 100 87.6 88 34-124 18-139

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total nursber of ME: compounds: 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME Ci validation result: Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Gontrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

_alscience
iw_nvironmental
aw aboralories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  08-04-1369
Definition
See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

L

Qualifier

*

1
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of

sample data was reported without further clarification.
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

4
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

5
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column,

Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. ldentification was

A
B
C
E
!
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limii.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

zZ Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *» TEL:(714) 895-5404 =




lselence : 7440 LINGOLN WAY
Mmpvircnmental GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841-1432

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

DATE:
weaboratories, Inc. TEL: (714) 895-5494 . FAX; (714) 894-7501 PAGE: 1 OF 1
LABORATORY CLIENT: UL P T AR TNO B PO O
ExxonMobil ¢/o ETIC Engineerin
AGDRESE: - 4 04334, 2492 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 4510815837
2285 Moreuo Avenue PROJECT CONTACT: Project Number; QUOTE NO.:
oy Erik Appel, ETIC Engineering TM04334.1.6
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 SAMPLER(S). (SIGNATURE]) TARIRE
TEL: FAX: EMAL, ey 4
1925-602-4710 x21 925-602.4720 see instructions A v
TURNARGUND TIME YS'S
[ IsaMEDAY [J24HR [] 48HR [ ] 72HR X 5DAYS [] 10DAYS REQUESTED ANAL
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY) o at_
[ RWQCB REPORTING []  ARCHIVE SAMPLES UNTIL I alZ|alalZz
SPECIAL NS TRUCTIONS c|lsl2lglns
edf file required, Global ID #T0600101278 c181213|=3
. . R . a B <] S fwy
email report to eappel@eticeng.com & eticlabreporis@eticeng.com 515|% Z lgw
* Use Silica Gel Cleanup for TPH-d analysis 2121212185,
slgleleless
1] B E BB o
ol B -4 f{‘ as
LOGATION/ SAMPLING % ol 2l 3
SANPLE D DESGRIPTION oare | e ] % | % ElE|E E & g E
-~ 9 0275 |waer] 8 I X1 X | X| X
i 585"0 Water] 8 | X X X | X
/ TYO jwater] 8 I X | X|{ XX
/ 7070 |waer| 8 f X[ X| XX
7 eAX Twater| 8 X | X | X X
Relinquished by, (Signature Reoewed b {Szgnature) Time:
/}fi-_ /l/fa-——co HiSeq  jrey d’/y ?//’Jyaﬁ /;y‘S
Relinguished by: (Signature) / ‘/ Recewad - {5 Date: 7/ Time:
o~ 2 Y708 /230 = D404 | 1T
Relinquished by {Sigpslire) Received by: (Signature) Date: Time:

Gsaff»gucwrgf/:cs

e 40 cebes



-.agam - WORK ORDER #: 09-04- Erféj A ,)

' """'afmmaw:'i‘ﬂm i, SAMPLE RECEIPT F ORM Cooler _1 of _j___
CLIENT: ETiIC | DATE: O4f < [0o9
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C ~ 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature [ .4 °C-0.2°C(cr) = | o7 °C ©@Blank O Sample
[J Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: b

£} Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on icefchilled on same day of sampling.

[} Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air LI Fiter O Metals Only O PCBs Only initial: NC
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

OCooler [ O No (Notintact)  =NotPresent [ N/A Initial: NC_/
[0 Sample O O No (Not Intact) _&'Not Present Initial: (j
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................. /EJT 0 0
COC document(s) received coOmMPIBIE. .........coociee e e e, /El’ O O

[ Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels,

L3 COC not relinquished. [ No date refinquished. [ No time relinquished.

Sampler’s name indicated on COC..........ooiiii e g o 3
Sample container labei(s) consistent with COC..........oooeeveeeeeee &£ o W
Sample container(s) intact and good condition......................oce B (1 [
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.......................... D £l 0
Analyses received within holding time......................cooii A 0 O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container......................... ~E | 0
I Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.....................ooviveeennn, «ET O &g
Tediar bag(s) free of condensation................c.ooocccoii v | [ Pty
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: T40zCGJ DSozCGJ 160zCGJ [ISleeve [IEnCores® [OTerraCores® [
Water: DVOA/[ZIVOAh LIVOAna, [1125AGB [O125AGBh [1125AGBp [11AGB [1AGBna, [11AGBs
O500AGB }ZiSOGAGJ [O500AGJs [I250AGB [O250CGB [J250CGBs [1PB [O500PB [J500FPBna

[3250PB (1250PBn [1125PB [1125PBznna [1100PB [[1100PBna, [ O O
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® [ Other: {1 Checked/l.abeled by: £ g
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth)  B: Bottle (Narrow-molth) Reviewed by:

Preservative: h:HMCL 0:HNO3Z naaNaz$:0; Na: NaOH pi HaPOs s: Hp804 znna: Znacy+NaOH f: Fieid-filered  Scanned by: ;%S

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)

(RN 1 [ ' 3 ' o R T . : [



